in plastern, then transferred to Kenyatta National Hospital(KNH) where the plates were removed and 
others inserted, so she had to undergo another surgery – this was necessary because hospital personnel at 
Kenyatta National Hospitla said the plates were not properly fixed.

At Jocham Hospital, she incurred a bill of Kshs.644016/-(six hundred and forty four thousand and sixteen
shillings only) –the receipts in support were produced as Exhibit 1.  Plaintiff is still undergoing treatment 
at Kenyatta National Hospital so she does not have a complete bill, but  so far Kenyatta National Hospital
demands from her Kshs.300,000/- and at the time of testifying before this court on 20/5/09, she was due

[...]

(a)  Kshs.644016/- for Jocham Hospital

    (b)  Kshs.3000/- for medical report

   (c )  Kshs.200/- for police abstract

This then is calculated less the 20% liability which was contributed to her.  The sum is worked out as 
follows;-

647216 x 80?100 =517,773/-

(Five hundred and seventeen thousand seven hundred and seventy three shillings only)

Damages for loss of earnings – although the Plaintiff claims to to have engaged in income earning 
generating activities there is really nothing to support that, except her word of mouth – not even a receipt 
to show she purchased or sold poultry, bought poultry feed, banked any money, kept any records of